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David Dimmick 

"om: David Bradbury 
sent : 
To: 
Ce: 
Subject: 
A t tachments : 

22 June 2015 08:29 
Dan Moodie; Stuart Davis 
Hugh Mahoney; David Peacock 
FW; Grenfell Tower 
innage002.wmz; 75015-Grenfell Tower, North Kensington 19-05-15.zip 

All, please f ind attached updated drawings f rom PSB. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

^̂^̂^̂1 | | I Mob: ̂ ^^^^^B I Email: davidbradburv@jswrlqht.co.uk I Web: 
www.iswriqht.co.uk 

From: Richard Yeadon [mailto:ry(3)psbuk.com] 
Sent: 19 June 2 0 1 5 1 7 : 2 1 
To: David Bradbury 
Cc: Hugh Mahoney; Bob Hii l ; Tim Haigh 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Please f ind attached our revised drawing E75015-800 Rev B and revised cause and effect 75015- C & E Rev 0 1 w i t h 
the updated in format ion for the envi ronmental system. 

Best Regards 

R i cha rd Y e a d o n 
Senior Design Engineer - PSB UK Ltd 

/itt & Son UK Holdings 
Fan Systems Group 
PSB UK 
Witt & Son UK 
W i t t House 
Shelf Mil ls 
Wade House Road 
Shelf 
Halifax 
HX3 7BJ 

I ' . ' : ^̂ ^̂ ^̂ Ĥ 

If you are an tinaulhorised reclpienl of this email, you are requested lo preserve Ihe Identity of it and advise the sender [mmsdiately of any error in 
transmission. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or action laken, or omitted to be laken, by an unauthorised reclpienl In reliance upon the contenls of this e-
mail is prohibited and maybe unlawful. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening any allachment. The contents of any attachment may 
coniain software viruses wrtich could damage your own computer system. While PSB has taken every reasonable precaution to minimiss this risk, we cannot 
accept liability for any damage which you may sustain as a result of software viruses. Please note that in replying to this e-mall you are granting the right for 

at reply to be forwarded lo any other Individual within the business and externally and lo be read by others, for instance in the event that the intended 
cipient is oul of the office or is no longer employed by us 

David, 

DDI: + 

1 
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From: Michal Glowacki 
Sent; 15 June 2015 10:24 
To: Richard Yeadon 
Subject: FW: Grenfell Tower 

Kind Regards 
Michal Glowacki 

From: Michal Glowacki 
Sent; 15 June 2015 07:46 
To: 'Stuart Davis'; Hugh Mahoney; David Bradbury 
Cc: Richard Midgley; Kevin Nattrass 
Subject: RE: Grenfel l Tower 

Good morning Stuart, 
Yep, I ' l l set everything for environmental signal at Level 20 . 
Thanks for your help, too. 

Kind Regards 
Michal Glowacki 

From; Stuart Davis |mail to:stuart.davi5{Sdrcctcontrols.co.ukl 

Sent: 12 June 2015 13:55 
To; Michal Glowacki; Hugh Mahoney; David Bradbury 
Cc: Richard Midgley; Kevin Nattrass 
Subject: RE: Grenfel l Tower 

That's Fine Michal , normally open, ciosed on high temperature. 

We wil l set the sof tware up so that the user can choose between high temp or average temp . 

Think w e may look at cable to the top f loor as w e have a small enclosure up there already to monitor the tank 

the booster set. 

Thanks for your help. 

Regards 

S tuar t 

S tuar t Davis 

D i rec to r 

D i rec t Con t ro l Systems Ltd 

City Cour t 

1 6 1 Hosp i ta l S t ree t 

N e w t o w n 

B i r m i n g h a m 

8 1 9 3 X A 

JSW00001939/3



e m a i l : s t i ia r t .dav is@di rec tcont ro ls .cQ.uk 

Company Reg is t ra t ion N o : 0 2 8 5 0 3 1 2 

F r o m : Michal Glowacki [mailto:michal.glowackiPp5buk.com1 
S e n t : 12 June 2015 13:23 
To : Stuart Davis; Hugh Mahoney; David Bradbury 
C c : Richard Midgfey; Kevin Nattrass 
S u b j e c t : RE: Grenfell Tower 

"We could average all of the sensors together and give you one open / closed signal ?" 

Yes, that's fine, just let me know on which floor do you want to wire in to our system. Any 
floor except Ground Floor is fine by me. Shall we set it to Normally Open signal changing to 
closed to activate Environmental control? 

Jnd Regards 
Michal Glowacki 

Electrical Engineer 
WITTUK GROUP 
www, wittan dson, co. u k 

Air movement, systems design & manufacturing solution provider spanning more than 80 years of engineering 
excellence. 

fan Systems Group 
PSB UK Ltd 
Alldays Peacock 
Witt UK 

Witt House 
Shelf Mills 
Wade House Road 

le l f 
Halifax 
HX3 7BJ 
England 

Tel • 

Direct Tel -I 
The information contained in this email may be cc 
above. 
If you are not the intended recipient you must not 
If you have received this email in error, please no1 

| £ Please consider the environment before printing this email 

tpient/s named 

age, 

From: Stuart Davis [mail tQistuart.davisgjdirectcontrols.co.ukl 
Sent: 12 June 2015 12:30 
' o : Michal Glowackt; Hugh Mahoney; David Bradbury 

3 

JSW00001939 0004 
JSW00001939/4



Cc: Richard Midgley; Kevin Nattrass 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Hi Michal 

We current ly have provision for 5 x outputs (which could be volt free, 0-10v etc) whichever is easier. 

We aiso have 5 x temperature sensors (in total) they are on the Ground, f i f th , ten th , f i f teenth and twent ie th floors. 
We could average all of the sensors together and give you one open / closed signal ? 

Please advise. 

Regards 

S tua r t 

S tuar t Davis 

D i rec to r 

D i rec t Con t ro l Systems Ltd 

Ci ty Cou r t 

1 6 1 Hosp i ta l St reet 

N e w t o w n 

B i r m i n g h a m 

819 3XA 

Tel: ̂ ^̂ Ĥ 

e m a i l ; s tuar t .dav is@di rec tcon t rQ ls .co .uk 

C o m p a n y Regis t ra t ion No :02850312 

From: Michal Glowacki [mBilto:michal.glowacki (a psbuk.com 1 
S e n t : 12 June 2015 09:07 
To: Hugh Mahoney; Stuart Davis; David Bradbury 
C c ! Richard Midgley 
S u b j e c t : RE: Grenfell Tower 

Good morning All 
Since we open all dampers when we receive environmental signal on any floor, then we can 
work with only one Volt Free environmental signal from BMS, unless it's more convenient 
for you to supply more signals (we can always use them all as one). I just need to know how 
many and what type (closing or opening at activation) environmental signals do you want to 
supply and on which floors. 

Kind Regards 

Fax: 
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Michal Glowacki 

t : r o m : Hugh Mahoney 
ant: 10 June 2015 18:38 

To: Stuart Davis; Michal Glowacki; David Bradbury 
Cc: Richard Midgley 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Hi Stuart, 

If you mean the lobby envi ronmental fans, yes we are powering and controll ing these fans. 
1 assume f rom your quest ion that your control brief and mine are at odds. 
I am out of the off ice t o m o r r o w i wi l l fo l low up on Friday. 
Can you In t i ie meant ime contact David Bradbury for clari f ication. 

Many thanks 
Hugh Mahoney 
Commercial Manager 

PSS UK 
VM House 

>elf Mills 
ohelf 
Halifax 
HX3 7BJ 
England 

If you are an unauthorised fecip:ent of this email, yoo are requested to preserve the identity of il and advise the sender Immediately of any error in transmission. Any 
disclosuro, copying, distributfon or action taken, or omitted lo be taken, by an unauthorized recipient in reliance upon the contents of this e-mail Is prohibited and may be 
unlawlul. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment. The contents of any attachment may coniain software viruses which could damage 
your own computer system. While the Witt UK Group has taken every reasonable precaution to minimise l i s risk, we cannot accept liability for any damage which you 
may sustain as a resuil of software viruses. Please note that in replying to this e-mail you are granting the right for that reply to be forwarded to any other individual within 
the business and externally and lo be read by others, for instance in the event that the intended recipient is out of the office or is no longer employed by us. 

From: Stuart Davis fmailto:stuart.davis@directcontrols.co.uk1 
Sent: 10 June 2015 17:23 
To: Hugh Mahoney; Michal Glowacki; David Bradbury 
Cc: Richard Midgley 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Are you powering and control l ing the Lobby General vent fans ? 

Regards 

S tuar t 

S tuar t Davis 

Director 
Direct Con t ro l Sys tems Ltd 

City Cour t 

1 6 1 Hospi ta l S t ree t 

- e w t o w n 

Tel 
Fax 

Hugh 

S 
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B i r m i n g h a m 

B19 3XA 

• 
Fax: I 
e m a i l : s tua r t . dav i s@d i rec t con t ro l s . co .uk 

C o m p a n y Regis t ra t ion No :02850312 

From: Hugh Mahoney rmailto:hm@psbuk.com1 
Sent : 10 June 2015 17:21 
To: Stuart Davis; Michal Glowacd; David Bradbury 
Cc: Richard Midgley 
S u b j e c t : RE: Grenfell Tower 

Hi Stuart. 

There appears confusion here. 

The smoke control system and environmental system are in essence one and the same. 
The system is fully control led f rom our own intelligent control system. 
What we need to know is what type of BMS interface control signals you wil l give for environmental system 
start and environmental system stop. i.e. a trigger signal to start (1 assume high temperature set point) and to stop 
(I assume once lower temperature set point is reached). 
Our controls operates the system in the required operating modes. 
Our contro l wi l l also override your signal if the fire alarm is activated. 
In environmental mode the system is designed to be either venting all levels, at the same, t ime or off. 

As 1 am not a control man 1 need you and Michal to talk so that we all get the correct signal information for the 
controls. 

Sorry for the confusion. 

Best regards 
Hugh Mahoney 
Commercial Manager 

PSB UK 
Witt House 
Shelf Mills 
Shelf 
Halifax 
HX3 7BJ 
England 

Mobile | 
Tel + • 
Fax | 

If you are an unauthorised recipient of this email, you are requested to preserve the identity of it and advise the sender immediately of any error in transmission. Any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken, or omitted to be taken, by an unauthorized recipient in reliance upon Ihe contents of Ihis e-mail is prohibited and may be 
unlawful. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachmenl. The contents of any attachment may contain software viruses which could damage 
your own computer system. While the Wilt UK Group has taken every reasonable precaution to minimise this risk, we cannot accept liability lor any damage which you 
may sustain as a result of softwara viruses. Please note that in replying lo Ihis e-mail you are granting the right for that reply to be forwarded to any other individual within 
the business and externally and lo be read by others, for instance In the event that the intended recipient is oul ofthe office or is no longer employed by us. 
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From: Stuart Davis fmailto:stuart.davis@directcontrQls.co.ukl 
Sent: 10 June 2015 17:04 
To: Michal Glowacki; David Bradbury 

:: Hugh Mahoney; Richard Midgley 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Hi Michael 

1 have phoned and left a message for you regarding the above site, 

Currently we have 5 x temperature sensors (10k3Al type thermistor bead) to be installed that are w i red direct ly 
back into the Trend BMS. The lobby fans wil l be speed control led to temperature demand based on these sensors. 
We then have an al lowance for some hard wired signals back f rom your system to stop the fans should a fire / 
smoke condit ion be act ivated or the extract override f rom the f ireman's switch be activated. I believe tha t you have 
damper actuators on your system that wil l be spring returned closed to the general vent upon receiving a signal 
f rom your system in smoke extract. We then disable the generai lobby vent. 

Please call me on my mobi le when you get 5 minutes and we can discuss. 

lank you. 

Regards 

S tua r t 

S tua r t Davis 

D i rec to r 

D i rec t Cont ro l Sys tems Ltd 

Ci ty Cour t 

161 Hosp i ta l S t ree t 

N e w t o w n 

B i r m i n g h a m 

^ 1 9 3XA 

e m a i l : s tua r t . dav i s@d i rec t con t ro l s . co .uk 

C o m p a n y Reg is t ra t ion N o : 0 2 8 5 0 3 1 2 

From: Micha; Glowacki rmailto:michal.qlowacki(ia)p5buk.com1 
S e n t : 09 June 2015 15:25 
To: Stuart Davis; David Bradbury 
C c : Hugh Mahoney; Richard Midgley 
S u b j e c t : RE; Grenfell Tower 

Te l : 

Fax; 

M o b 

Hi Stuart 
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Ok. Cheers. 

Kind Regards 
Michal Glowacki 

Electrical Engineer 
WITTUK GROUP 
www.wittandson.co.tjk 

Air movement, systems design & manufacturing solution provider spanning more than 80 years of engineering 
excellence. 

Fan Systems Group 
PSB UK Ltd 
Alldays Peacock 
Witt UK 

Witt House 
Shelf Mills 
Wade House Road 
Shelf 
Halifax 

HX3 7BJ 
England 

• 
Tel | 

The information contained in this email may be cc 
above. 
If you are not the intended recipient you must not 
if you have received this email in error, please no 

ipient/s named 

age. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email 

From: Stuart Davis fm3ilto:stuart.davis@directcontrols.co.uk] 
Sent: 09 June 2015 15:18 
To: David Bradbury 
Cc: Hugh Mahoney; Michal Glowacki; Richard Midgley 
Subject: Re: Grenfell Tower 

Hi Hugh / Michal 

Michael - I've got your voice message f rom earlier, I'm in and out of meetings in London today but will call you back 
t o m o r r o w when I'm in f ront of my PC so I can check what we have currently al lowed for to link t o your system. 

Regards 

Stuart 

Stuart Davis 
Director 
Direct Control Systems Ltd 

• H I 
Web: www.directcontrols.co.uk 

JSW00001939 0009 
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(Sent f r o m my iPhone) 

u n 9 Jun 2015, at 09:23, David Bradbury <DavidBradburv(5)iswri6ht.cQ.uk> wro te : 

Hi Hugh, 

I've just spoken to our BMS specialist Stuart Davis f rom Direct Controls. I think it 's just a signal we 
were giving you f rom the BMS which wi l l be linked into the 4 or 5 temperature sensors. It's probably 
best if you speak directly to Stuart as you can both speak control language. 

Stuart Davis - Direct Controls 
Mobi le : ̂ ^̂ ^̂ Ĥ 

Also I'll send the attached to the consultant for any additional comments, has the schematic 
changed since last week or shall I just issue the one as attached? 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

Tel: fli I r B I I M o b f l | I 
ciavidbradburv@jswriqht.co.uk I Web: www.iswriqht.co.uk 

From: Hugh Mahoney lmBilto:hm(5>psbuk.com] 
Sent: 09 June 2015 08:45 
To: David Bradbury 
Cc: Michal Glowacki; Richard Midgley 
Subject: Grenfell Tower 

Hi David, 

I am progressing w i th the cause and ef fect for the control system and my contro l section have 
produced the attached cause and effect chart. 
Can you let me know how many and wha t type of temperature signals you wil l be giving to our 
system. 
Also note we have designated the alarm input signal as ZN1 (zone one) etc. 

In addi t ion to the above Please advise if there are any changes you wan t us to make to the chart. 
Once the informat ion on the chart is agreed we will use it to produce our sof tware. Please note tha t 
the nomenclature used on the chart wi l l be reflected in the visual ou tpu t to the HMI so it is 
important we get this right. 

Your reply ASAP required as unti l such t ime that I have your conf i rmat ion I wi l l be enable me to 
schedule the work into my contro! section. 

As always, the devil is in the detai l . 

Best regards 
Hugh Mahoney 
Commercial Manager 

PSB UK 
Witt House 
Shelf Mills 

JSW00001939 0010 
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Shelf 
Halifax 
HX3 7BJ 
England 

If you are an unauthorised recipient of this email, you are requested to preserve Ihe identity of it and advise the sender immediately of any error in 
transmission. Any disclosuie. copying, distribution or action taken, or omllted to be taken, by an unaulhoriied recipient in reliance upon the contenls 
of this e-mail is p/ohlblled and may be unlawful. You should carry oul your own virus checks before opening any attachment. The contents of any 
attachment may contain software viruses which could damage your own computer system. While the Witt UK Group has laken every reasonable 
precaution to minimise this risk, we cannot accept liability for any damage which you may sustain as a result of software viruses. Please nole lhat 
In replying lo this e-mall you are granting the right for that reply to be forwarded to any other individual wilhin the business and externally and to be 
read by others, for Instance In the event thai the intended recipient is oul ofthe office or is no longer employed by us. 

<Copy of Grenfell Tower Smoke & Temp Cuase and effect Rev00a.xls> 

<75015-Grenfell Tower, North Kensington 29-05-l5.zip> 

This e-mail has been scanned for ali viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
'ittp://www.claranet.co.uk 
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